# Kansas Board of Barbering

### **Consequences of Not Funding this Program**

The Kansas Board of Barbering is a Fee Funded Agency. We do not use tax dollars or State funds, but we do pay 10% of all revenue to the State General Fund. Consequences of not funding this program would be there wouldn't be any oversight or licensing of barbers in Kansas.

Statutory Basis		Mandatory vs. Discretionary	MOE/Match Rqt.	Priority Level			
Specific	65-1801 et seq. and 74- 1801 et seq.	Mandatory	No	1			

#### **Program Goals**

- A. Protect the public health and safety by ensuring that all barbers, shop owners, barber colleges and barber students meet the sanitation standards established by the Kansas Department of Health and Environment.
- B. Continue the number of licenses renewed on-time above 80% per year.
- C. Transition to computer-based-testing with contracted provider to assist to facilitate personalized scheduling for candidates written examination. Ensure that a complete Barber Styling curriculum is in place for all Barber Schools or Colleges.

## **Program History**

## AGENCY MISSION

The mission of the Kansas Board of Barbering is to protect the health and welfare of the consuming public through the enforcement of existing barber statutes and sanitary regulations established for the barbering profession; to ensure that only qualified and well trained barbers and barber instructors are licensed; to ensure that all shops and barber colleges are properly licensed for operation; and to provide information to barbers concerning all technical, medical, and scientific data which may enhance the protection of the public. In addition, the mission of this agency includes updating electronic files with academic test scores and updating the Kansas Board of Barbering Website and improving the online payment portal. This includes an electronic tablet for in-office website access to make online payments. AGENCY PHILOSOPHY

Throughout its long history the Kansas Board of Barbering has and will continue to act in accordance with the highest standards of ethics, accountability, efficiency, and openness. Members of the Board and staff continue to affirm their interests in the barbering profession. They approach their activities with a sense of purpose and responsibility. The general public and the regulated community, i.e., barbers, barber instructors, barber shops, and barber colleges and their students, may be assured of a fair, balanced, and sensible approach to regulation.

AGENCY HISTORY

The

Kansas Board of Barbering as it is known today, was created by the Legislature on February 27, 1913. The original board consisted of three members appointed by the governor, which has since been increased to five members. The board gives bond and normally holds examinations at least four times per year. In 1939, Kansas Statute Annotated (K. S. A.) 74-1805 set forth the Board's authority to adopt sanitary rules and regulations as deemed necessary in order to prevent the spreading of infectious or contagious diseases.

1 3			,										
Performance Measures													
Outcome Measures	Goal	I	FY 2019	F	Y 2020	ŀ	FY 2021	3	- yr. Avg.	F	Y 2022	FΥ	2023
1. Outcome Measure #1	В		82%		78%		84%		81%		84%		84%
2. Outcome measure #2	С		n/a		n/a		84%		84%		85%		85%
Outcome measure comparing outcomes to dollars		\$	154,366	\$	146,716	\$	155,766	\$	152,283				
Output Measures													
Additional Output Measure	В		1,800		1,713		2,132		1,882		2,150		2,168
5. Additional Output Measure	С		n/a		n/a		23%		23%		46%		51%
				Fu	nding								
Funding Source		I	FY 2018	F	Y 2019	ŀ	FY 2020	I	FY 2021	F	Y 2022	FΥ	2023
State General Fund		\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Non-SGF State Funds		\$	147,842	\$	154,366	\$	163,018	\$	172,739	\$	174,683	\$ 1	76,627
Federal Funds		\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Total		\$	147,842	\$	154,366	\$	163,018	\$	172,739		\$174,683	\$	176,627

Board of Barbering 11/4/2021